

C.A. No. 13-01234

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF PROGRESS,

Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

SHIFTY MALEAU,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

v.

JACQUES BONHOMME,

Defendant-Appellant, Cross-Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PROGRESS

BRIEF FOR JACQUES BONHOMME,
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT, CROSS-APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

1. Statement of Facts.....2

2. Course of Proceedings.....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....6

I. AS THE PARTY IN INTEREST, BONHOMME HAS STANDING TO BRING SUIT AGAINST MALEAU FOR VIOLATING THE CLEAN WATER ACT.....6

 A. Bonhomme has constitutional standing to bring suit against Maleau, and is the real party in interest.6

 B. PMI is not the real party in interest because the corporation does not have standing to sue on their own behalf, nor does PMI have standing to sue as an organization on behalf of Bonhomme......11

II. BONHOMME, A FOREIGN NATIONAL, IS A “CITIZEN” UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT FOR PURPOSES OF BRINGING A “CITIZEN SUIT” BECAUSE THIS INTERPRETATION IS CONSISTENT WITH LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND PUBLIC POLICY.....13

III. MALEAU’S MINING WASTE PILES ARE POINT SOURCES UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE THEY ARE DISCRETE CONVEYANCES WHICH WERE INITIALLY COLLECTED BY MALEAU AND HAVE ALTERED THE FLOW OF WATER.....15

IV. DITCH C-1 IS A NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE U.S. UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE IT MEETS THE REQUIRMENTS OF A TRIBUTARY UNDER THE *RAPANOS* PRECEDENT.....18

V.	REEDY CREEK IS A NAVIGABLE WATER/WATER OF THE UNITED STATES UNDER CLEAN WATER ACT BECAUSE IT IS AN INTERSTATE WATERWAY.....	22
	A. <u>Reedy Creek is a navigable water because it affects interstate commerce and crosses state lines.</u>	22
	B. <u>Reedy Creek has a significant nexus to Wildman Marsh, a navigable water/water of the U.S.</u>	24
VI.	BONHOMME DID NOT VIOLATE THE CLEAN WATER ACT BY ADDING ARSENIC POISONED WATER INTO REEDY CREEK THROUGH A CULVERT ON HIS PROPERTY, BECAUSE HE DID NOT INITIALLY ADD THE POLLUTANT TO THE WATER.....	26
	A. <u>Bonhomme does not violate the Clean Water Act because he does not “add” anything to the waters of Ditch C-1.</u>	26
	B. <u>The EPA’s regulation and interpretation of “addition” is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.</u>	27
	C. <u>Maleau violates the Clean Water Act because his behavior constitutes an “addition” into covered waters.</u>	28
	CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

Allen v. Wright,
468 U.S. 737 (1984).....9

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Defense Counsel, Inc.,
467 U.S. 837 (1984)14, 27, 28, 29, 31

EPA. v. Natl Crushed Stone Assn,
449 U.S. 64 (1980)18

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlow,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).6, 7, 9

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n,
432 U.S. 333 (1977).12

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)7, 9, 10, 11

Pierce v. Underwood,
487 U.S. 552 (1988).....5

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715, (2006).19, 20, 21, 23, 25, 29, 30

Sierra Club v. Morton,
405 U.S. 727 (1972)7

S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe,
541 U.S. 95 (2004).28

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
531 U.S. 159 (2001)15

United States v. Lopez,
514 U.S. 549 (1995).23

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985).....21

Circuit Court Opinions

<i>Appalachian Power Co. v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976).	17
<i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council of Buffalo v. Downtown Dev. Inc.</i> , 448 F.2d 138 (2d Cir. 2006).	12
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	28
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Costle</i> , 604 F.2d 239 (4th Cir. 1979)	17
<i>Central Delta Water Agency v. United States</i> , 306 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2002).	7
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Gaston Copper Recycling Corp.</i> , 204 F.3d 149 (4th Cir. 2000).	8
<i>Friends of the Everglades v. S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).	26, 27, 28
<i>Garland v. Cent. Valley Reg'l Water Quality Control Bd.</i> , 210 Cal.App. 4th 557 (2012)	29, 30
<i>Natl Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States</i> , 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	11
<i>N. & S. Rivers Watershed Assn v. Town of Scituate</i> , 949 F.2d 552 (1st Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Co. Inc.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).	16
<i>United States v. Earth Science, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).	17
<u>District Court Opinions</u>	
<i>Beartooth Alliance v. Crown Butte Mines</i> , 904 F. Supp. 1168 (D. Mont. 1995).	17
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2010)	21

<i>United States v. Hamilton</i> , No. 10-CV-231-ABJ, 2013 WL 3326734 (D. Wyo. July 1, 2013).....	19
<i>United States v. Ottati & Goss, Inc.</i> , 630 F.Supp 1361 (D.N.H. 1985).....	9, 11
<i>United States v. Velsicol Chem. Corp.</i> , 438 F.Supp. 945 (W.D.Tenn. 1976).	29
<u>State Court Opinions</u>	
<i>Dodge v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 170 N.W. 668 (Mich, 1919)	12
<u>Agency Adjudications</u>	
<i>In Re Adams</i> , CWA-10-2004-0156, 2006 WL 3406321 (E.P.A. Oct. 18, 2006).....	19
<u>Statutes</u>	
33 U.S.C. § 1251.....	1, 4, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1362.....	1, 4, 13, 16, 17, 22, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1365.....	1, 4, 13, 14
<u>Regulations</u>	
33 C.F.R. § 328.3.....	22, 24
40 C.F.R. § 230.3.....	22, 24
40 C.F.R. § 122.2.....	22, 24
73 Fed. Reg. 33,697, 33,697-08 (June 13, 2008).....	27
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
6 Wright & Miller, <u>Federal Practice & Procedure: Civil</u> § 1542 (3d ed.).....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 17.....	6
<u>Merriam Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary</u> (11th ed. 2003).....	22
S. Conf. Rep. 92-1236.....	13
Thomas Martin, <i>Great Lakes Water Quality Initiative</i> , Nat. Resources & Env’t, Summer 1999 (1999).....	9
Shubhankar Dam, <i>Green Laws for Better Health: The Past That Was and the Future That May Be - Reflections from the Indian Experience</i> , 16 Geo. Intl Env’tl. L. Rev. 593 (2004).....	9
